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Abilene VORTAC, TX  VOR ABI 
Addison, TX KADS 
Albuquerque, NM KABQ 
Alexandria, LA Esler Field Regional KESF 
Alexandria, LA Intl KAEX 
Altus AFB, OK KLTS 
Amarillo, TX KAMA 
Andrews AFB, MD KADW 
Ardmore, OK KADM 
Atlanta, GA KATL 
Atlantic City, NJ KACY 
Augusta, GA KAGS 
Aurora Muni ARPT,  Aurora, IL KARR 
Austin, TX KAUS 
Baltimore, MD KBWI 
Barkley Regional, Paducah, KY  KPAH 
Barksdale AFB, Bossier City, LA KBAD 
Batesville, AR KBVX 
Baton Rouge, LA KBTR 
Beaumont Port Arthur VOR/DME, TX  BPT 
Belcher VORTAC, Shreveport, LA EIC 
Bellaire VOR/DME, OH  VOR AIR 
Bessemer, AL KEKY 
Bigbee VORTAC, MS IGB 
Birmingham, AL KBHM 
Blytheville, AR KBYH 
Boiler VORTAC, IN BVT 
Bonham, TX VORTAC BYP 
Bowling Green, KY KBWG 
Bradford VORTAC, Bradford, IL BDF 
Brickyard VORTAC, IN VHP 
Brookwood VORTAC,  Brookwood, AL OKW 
Bunkie, LA NDB BWK 
Byerley Airport, LA 0M8 
Callender Field, New Orleans, LA KNBG 
Cape Girardeau, MO KCGI 
Cedar Creek VORTAC, TX  CQY 
Charlotte, NC KCLT 
Chattanooga, TN KCHA 
Chicago O’Hare, Chicago, IL KORD 
Chisum VORTAC, Roswell, NM CME 
Cincinnati VORTAC, Covington, KY  CVG 
Cincinnati/Northern KY Intl  Airport  KCVG 

 College Station, TX KCLL 
 Colliers VORTAC, Colliers, SC IRQ 
 Columbia, MO KCOU 
 Columbia, SC KCAE 
 Columbus AFB, MS KCBM 
 Corpus Christi, TX KCRP 
 Corsicana, TX  ARPT KCRS 
 Crestview VORTAC, FL VORTAC CEW 
 Crimson VORTAC, Tuscaloosa, AL  LDK 
 Cunningham VORTAC, Paducah, KY CNG 
 Daisetta VORTAC, TX DAS 
 Dallas Fort Worth KDFW 
 Dallas Love Field, Dallas, TX KDAL 
 David Wayne Hooks, TX  ARPT KDWH 
 Dekalb-Peachtree Airport, Atlanta, GA KPDK 
 Denver, CO KDEN 
 Des Moines, IA KDSM 
 Destin, FL  ARPT KDTS 
 Detroit Wayne County Airport, MI KDTW 
 Drake Field Airport, Fayetteville, AR KFYV 
 Dulles Airport, Washington, DC KIAD 
 Dyersburg, TN KDYR 
 East Texas Regional Airport, Longview, 
TX  KGGG 
 Eaton VORTAC, Hattiesburg, MS LBY 
 El Dorado, AR KELD 
 Elm Grove VORTAC, Shreveport, LA EMG 
 Evansville, IN KEVV 
 Farmington Regional Airport, MO KFAM 
 Fayette County, TN KFYE 
 Flowers Field ARPT,  Thomaston, AL 3AL7 
 Foristell VORTAC, Foristell, MO FTZ 
 Forrest City, AR  ARPT KFCY 
 Fort Campbell, Hopkinsville, KY KHOP 
 Fort Polk, LA KPOE 
 Fort Smith, AR KFSM 
 Fulton County Airport, Atlanta, GA  KFTY 
 Galveston, TX KGLS 
 Garden City VORTAC, Garden City, KS GCK 
 George Bush Intercontinental,  
 Houston, TX KIAH 
 Golden Triangle, MS  ARPT KGTR 
 Gordonsville VORTAC, Gordonsville, VA GVE 
 Graham VORTAC, Centerville, TN GHM 
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  Greene County VORTAC, MS  GCV 
Greensboro, NC KGSO 
Greenville, AL KPRN 
Greenville, MS KGLH 
Greenville VOR DME, MS GLH 
Greenwood VORTAC, Greenwood, SC KGRD 
Greenwood, MS KGWO 
Gregg County VORTAC Longview, TX KGGG 
Grenada, MS KGNF 
Grissom AFB, Peru, IN KGUS 
Gulf Port, MS KGPT 
Hammond VOR, LA HMU 
Hattiesburg, MS KHBG 
Hattiesburg/Laurel Regional Airport, MS KPIB 
Hawkins Field, Jackson, MS KHKS 
Hodge NBDNDB, Jonesboro, LA JBL  
Hohenwald NDB, Hohenwald, TN JHG 
Holly Springs Airport, MS M41 
Holly Springs VORTAC, MS HLI 
Hot Springs, AR KHOT 
Houston Hobby, Houston, TX KHOU 
Hunter Army Airfield AAF, Savannah, GA KSVN 
Indianapolis, IN KIND 
Jacks Creek VOR/DME, TN  VOR JKS 
Jackson International ARPT, MS KJAN 
Jacksonville, FL KJAX 
Jasper, AL KJFX 
John Bell Williams, Raymond, MS KJVW 
Joliet VORTAC, IL  VOR JOT 
Jonesboro, AR KJBR 
Kansas City Intl KMCI 
Keesler AFB, Biloxi, MS KBIX 
Kennett, MO Kennett Memorial ARPT KTKX 
Kewanee VORTAC, MS EWA 
Kokomo, IN KOKK 
Kosciusko, MS  ARPT KOSX 
Lafayatte, LA KLFT 
LaGrange, GA KLGC 
Lake Charles VORTAC, Lake Charles, 
LA LCH 
Lake Providence NDB,LA BLE 
Lakefront Airport, New Orleans, LA KNEW 

  Lambert Field, St. Louis, MO  KSTL 
  Las Vegas, NV KLAS 
  Laurel, MS  ARPT KLUL 
  Laurel, MS  Tallahala NDB  THJ 
  Liberal VORTAC, KS  VOR LBL 
  Lincoln, NE ARPT KLNK 
  Little Rock AFB, Little Rock, AR KLRF 
  Little Rock, AR KLIT 
  Los Angeles, CA KLAX 
  Louis Armstrong, New Orleans, LA KMSY 
  Louisville International Airport  
  Standiford Field, Louisville, KY KSDF 
  Lowndes County Airport, Columbus, MS   KUBS 
  Lufkin, TX KLFK 
  Magnolia VORTAC, Jackson, MS MHZ 
  Magnolia, AR KAGO 
  Marengo NDB,  Demopolis, AL RZO 
  Marvell VOR/DME, Helena, AR UJM 
  McComb Pike County Airport, MS KMCB 
  McComb VORTAC, MS MCB 
  McConnell AFB, Wichita, KS KIAB 
  McGhee-Tyson Airport, Knoxville,  TN KTYS 
  McGuire AFB, Wrightstown, NJ KWRI 
  Memphis, TN KMEM 
  Meridian (Key Field ARPT), MS KMEI 
  Meridian VORTAC, MS MEI 
  Meridian, MS Joe Williams NOLF KNJW 
  Miami, FL KMIA 
  Miami, OK KMIO 
  Midway Chicago, IL KMDW 
  Millington Regional, TN KNQA 
  Minneapolis, MN  ARPT KMSP 
  Mobile, AL Downtown ARPT KBFM 
  Mobile, AL Regional ARPT KMOB 
  Monroe Regional ARPT, LA KMLU 
  Monroe VORTAC, LA MLU 
  Monroeville, AL  ARPT/VORTAC KMVC 
  Montgomery, AL KMGM 
  Monticello Airport, Monticello, AR KLLQ 
  Monticello VOR, Monticello, AR MON 
  Nashville, TN KBNA 
  Natchez ARPT, MS KHEZ 
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  Natchez VOR/DME, MS HEZ 
Natchez-Adams County NDB, Natchez, 
MS HAH 
Natchitoches, LA KIER 
Navy Meridian, MS KNMM 
Navy Pensacola, FL KNPA 
Nellis AFB, Las Vegas, NV KLSV 
Newark, NJ KEWR 
North Pickens ARPT, Reform, AL 3M8 
Northshore Regional Airport, Hammond, 
LA KHDC 
Northwest Florida Beaches Intl ARPT KECP 
Offutt AFB, Omaha, NE KOFF 
Oktibbeha Airport, Starkville, MS M51 
Omaha, NE KOMA 
Orlando Executive, Orlando, FL KORL 
Orlando International (McCoy), Orlando, 
FL KMCO 
Oxford, MS KUOX 
Palestine, TX  ARPT KPSN 
Palm Springs International, Palm 
Springs, CA KPSP 
Panama City, FL KPFN 
Patrick AFB, Cocoa Beach, FL KCOF 
Pearl River ARPT, Poplarville, MS M13 
Pell City, AL KPLR 
Pensacola Gulf Coast Airport, 
Pensacola, FL KPNS 
Philadelphia International, Philadelphia, 
PA KPHL 
Phoenix, AZ KPHX 
Picayune Airport, MS KMJD 
Picayune, MS VOR/DME PCU 
Pine Bluff, AR KPBF 
Pittsburgh International, Pittsburgh, PA KPIT 
Pocket City VORTAC, Evansville, IN PXV 
Polk VORTAC, Fort Polk, LA FXU 
Portland International, Portland, OR KPDX 
Quitman, MS Clark County Airport 23M 
Randolph AFB, San Antonio, TX KRND 
Ranger VORTAC, TX FUZ 
Rapid City, SD KRAP 

  Rapid City, SD Ellsworth AFB KRCA 
  Reagan National, Washington DC KDCA 
  Reserve, LA VOR RQR 
  Robins AFB, Warner Robins, GA KWRB 
  Rome, GA KRMG 
  Ruston NDB, LA ROQ 
  Ruston Regional Airport, Ruston, LA KRSN 
  Salt Lake City, UT  ARPT KSLC 
  San Antonio, TX KSAT 
  Sardis, MS KXSS 
  Sawmill VOR/DME, Winnfield, LA SWB 
  Selmer, TN Robert Sibley ARPT KSZY 
  Seminole VORTAC, Tallahassee, FL SZW 
  Shreveport Downtown, LA KDTN 
  Shreveport, LA KSHV 
  Sidon VORTAC, MS VORTAC SQS 
  Sioux Falls, SD KFSD 
  Spartanburg, SC  ARPT/VORTAC KSPA 
  Spirit of St. Louis Airport, St. Louis, MO KSUS 
  Springfield, MO KSGF 
  St. Joseph, MO KSTJ 
  Starkville, MS KSTF 
  Sterling, CO  ARPT  KSTK 
  Stuttgart, AR KSGT 
  Sugar Land Airport, Houston, TX KSGR 
  Tallahassee,  FL KTLH 
  Tampa International Airport, Tampa, FL, KTPA 
  Texarkana, AR KTXK 
  Tinker AFB, Oklahoma City, OK KTIK 
  Tulsa, OK KTUL 
  Tupelo Regional ARPT,  
  MS Regional ARPT KTUP 
  Tupelo VOR/DME, MS VOR/DME OTB 
  Tuscaloosa ARPT, AL  ARPT KTCL 
  Twenty Nine Palms VORTAC, CA  VOR TNP 
  Tyler, TX KTYR 
  Union City, TN KUCY 
  Vicksburg ARPT, MS KVKS 
  Vicksburg NDB, MS VKS 
  Volunteer VORTAC,  Knoxville, TN VXV 
  Vulcan VORTAC, Birmingham, AL VUZ 
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  Walnut Ridge, AR  KARG 
  West Memphis, AR KAWM 
  Wichita, KS KICT 

Will Rogers Airport, Oklahoma City, OK        KOKC 
Will Rogers VORTAC, Oklahoma City, 
OK IRW 
Wright Patterson AFB, Dayton, OH KFFO 
Yazoo County, MS 87I 
Zuni VORTAC, Zuni Pueblo, NM ZUN 
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0M8 Byerley Airport, LA 
23M Quitman, MS Clark County Airport 
3AL7 Flowers Field ARPT,  Thomaston, AL 
3M8 North Pickens ARPT, Reform, AL 
87I Yazoo County, MS 
AIR Bellaire VOR/DME, OH   
BDF Bradford VORTAC, Bradford, IL 
BLE Lake Providence NDB,LA 
BVT Boiler VORTAC,  IN 
BWK Bunkie NDB, LA  
BYP Bonham VORTAC, TX  
CEW Crestview VORTAC, FL  
CME Chisum VORTAC, Roswell, NM 
CNG Cunningham VORTAC, Paducah, KY 
CQY Cedar Creek VORTAC, TX 
CVG Cincinnati VORTAC, Covington, KY  
DAS Daisetta VORTAC, TX 
EIC Belcher VORTAC, Shreveport, LA 
EMG Elm Grove VORTAC, Shreveport, LA 
EWA Kewanee VORTAC, MS 
FTZ Foristell VORTAC, Foristell, MO 
FUZ Ranger VORTAC, TX 
FXU Polk VORTAC, Fort Polk, LA 
GCK Garden City VORTAC, Garden City, KS 
GCV Greene County VORTAC, MS 
GHM Graham VORTAC, Centerville, TN 
GLH Greenville VOR DME,MS 
GVE Gordonsville VORTAC, Gordonsville, VA 
HAH Natchez-Adams County NDB, Natchez, MS 
HLI Holly Springs VORTAC, MS 
HMU Hammond VOR, LA 
IGB Bigbee VORTAC, MS 
IRQ Colliers VORTAC, Colliers, SC 
IRW Will Rogers VORTAC, Oklahoma City, OK 
JBL  Hodge NBD, Jonesboro, LA 
JHG Hohenwald NDB, Hohenwald, TN 
JKS Jacks Creek VOR/DME, TN   
KABI Abilene VORTAC, TX   
KABQ Albuquerque, NM 
KACY Atlantic City, NJ 
KADM Ardmore, OK 

KADS Addison, TX 
KADW Andrews AFB, MD 
KAEX Alexandria, LA 
KAGO Magnolia, AR 
KAGS Augusta, GA 
KAMA Amarillo, TX 
KARG Walnut Ridge, AR  
KARR Aurora Muni ARPT  Aurora, IL 
KATL Atlanta, GA 
KAUS Austin, TX 
KAWM West Memphis, AR 
KBAD Barksdale AFB, Bossier City, LA 
KBFM Mobile, AL 
KBHM Birmingham, AL 
KBIX Keesler AFB, Biloxi, MS 
KBNA Nashville, TN 
KBPT Beaumont Port Arthur, TX 
KBTR Baton Rouge, LA 
KBVX Batesville, AR 
KBWG Bowling Green, KY 
KBWI Baltimore, MD 
KBYH Blytheville, AR 
KCAE Columbia, SC 
KCBM Columbus AFB, MS 
KCGI Cape Girardeau, MO 
KCHA Chattanooga, TN 
KCLL College Station, TX 
KCLT Charlotte, NC 
KCOF Patrick AFB, Cocoa Beach, FL 
KCOU Columbia, MO 
KCRP Corpus Christi, TX 
KCRS Corsicana, TX  ARPT 
KCVG Cincinnati/Northern KY Intl Airport 
KDAL Dallas Love Field, Dallas, TX 
KDCA Reagan National, Washington DC 
KDEN Denver, CO 
KDFW Dallas Fort Worth 
KDSM Des Moines, IA 
KDTN Shreveport Downtown, LA 
KDTS Destin ARPT, FL  
KDTW Detroit Wayne County Airport, MI 
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KDWH David Wayne Hooks, TX  ARPT 
KDYR Dyersburg, TN 
KECP Northwest Florida Beaches Intl ARPT 
KEKY Bessemer, AL 
KELD El Dorado, AR 
KESF Alexandria, LA Esler Regional 
KEVV Evansville, IN 
KEWR Newark, NJ 
KFAM Farmington Regional Airport, MO 
KFCY Forrest City, AR  ARPT 
KFFO Wright Patterson AFB, Dayton, OH 
KFSD Sioux Falls, SD 
KFSM Fort Smith, AR 
KFTY Fulton County Airport, Atlanta, GA  
KFYE Fayette County Airport, TN 
KFYV Drake Field Airport, Fayetteville, AR 
KGGG East Texas Regional Airport, Longview, TX 
KGLH Greenville, MS 
KGLS Galveston, TX 
KGNF Grenada, MS 
KGPT Gulf Port, MS 
KGRD Greenwood VORTAC, Greenwood, SC 
KGSO Greensboro, NC 
KGTR Golden Triangle, MS  ARPT 
KGUS Grissom AFB, Peru, IN 
KGWO Greenwood, MS 
KHBG Hattiesburg, MS 
KHDC Northshore Regional Airport, Hammond, LA 
KHEZ Natchez, MS 
KHKS Hawkins Field, Jackson, MS 
KHOP Fort Campbell, Hopkinsville, KY 
KHOT Hot Springs, AR 
KHOU Houston Hobby, Houston, TX 
KIAB McConnell AFB, Wichita, KS 
KIAD Dulles Airport, Washington, DC 
KIAH George Bush Intercontinental, Houston, TX 
KICT Wichita, KS 
KIER Natchitoches, LA 
KIND Indianapolis, IN 
KJAN Jackson International ARPT, MS 
KJAX Jacksonville, FL 

KJBR Jonesboro, AR 
KJFX Jasper, AL 
KJOT Joliet, IL  VOR 
KJVW John Bell Williams, Raymond, MS 
KLAS Las Vegas, NV 
KLAX Los Angeles, CA 
KLFK Lufkin, TX 
KLFT Lafayatte, LA 
KLGC LaGrange, GA 
KLIT Little Rock, AR 
KLLQ Monticello Airport, Monticello, AR 
KLNK Lincoln ARPT, NE  
KLRF Little Rock AFB, Little Rock, AR 
KLSV Nellis AFB, Las Vegas, NV 
KLTS Altus, OK 
KLUL Laurel ARPT, MS   
KMCB McComb, MS 
KMCI Kansas City Intl 
KMCO Orlando International (McCoy), Orlando, FL 
KMDW Midway Chicago, IL 
KMEI Meridian, MS 
KMEM Memphis, TN 
KMGM Montgomery, AL 
KMIA Miami, FL 
KMIO Miami, OK  
KMJD Picayune Airport, MS 
KMLU Monroe, LA 
KMOB Mobile, AL  
KMSP Minneapolis, MN  ARPT 
KMSY Louis Armstrong, New Orleans, LA 
KMVC Monroeville ARPT, AL   
KNBG Callendar Field, New Orleans, LA 
KNEW Lakefront Airport, New Orleans, LA 
KNJW Meridian, MS Joe Williams NOLF 
KNMM Navy Meridian, MS 
KNPA Navy Pensacola, FL 
KNQA    Millington Regional, TN 
KOFF Offutt AFB, Omaha, NE 
KOKC Will Rogers Airport, Oklahoma City, OK 
KOKK Kokomo, IN 
KOMA Omaha, NE 
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KORD Chicago O’Hare, Chicago, IL 
KORL Orlando Executive, Orlando, FL 
KOSX Kosciusko ARPT, MS   
KPAH Barkley Regional, Paducah, KY  
KPBF Pine Bluff, AR 
KPDK Dekalb-Peachtree Airport, Atlanta, GA 
KPDX Portland International, Portland, OR 
KPFN Panama City, FL 
KPHL Philadelphia International, Philadelphia, PA 
KPHX Phoenix, AZ 
KPIB Hattiesburg/Laurel Regional Airport, MS 
KPIT Pittsburgh International, Pittsburgh, PA 
KPLR Pell City, AL 
KPNS Pensacola Gulf Coast Airport, Pensacola, FL 
KPOE Fort Polk, LA 
KPRN Greenville, AL 
KPSN Palestine ARPT, TX   
KPSP Palm Springs International, Palm Springs, CA 
KRAP Rapid City, SD 
KRCA Rapid City, SD Ellsworth AFB 
KREN Warren, AR 
KRMG Rome, GA 
KRND Randolph AFB, San Antonio, TX 
KRSN Ruston Regional Airport, Ruston, LA 
KSAT San Antonio, TX 

KSDF 
Louisville International Airport-Standiford Field, 
Louisville, KY 

KSGF Springfield, MO 
KSGR Sugar Land Airport, Houston, TX 
KSGT Stuttgart, AR 
KSHV Shreveport, LA 
KSLC Salt Lake City ARPT, UT   
KSPA Spartanburg, SC  ARPT/VORTAC 
KSTF Starkville, MS 
KSTJ St. Joseph, MO 
KSTK Sterling ARPT, CO   
KSTL Lambert Field, St. Louis, MO  
KSUS Spirit of St. Louis Airport, St. Louis, MO 
KSVN Hunter AAF, Savannah, GA 
KSZY Selmer, TN Robert Sibley ARPT 
KTCL Tuscaloosa, AL  ARPT 
KTIK Tinker AFB, Oklahoma City, OK 

KTKX Kennett, MO Kennett Memorial ARPT 
KTLH Tallahassee,  FL 
KTNP Twenty Nine Palms ARPT, CA   
KTPA Tampa International Airport, Tampa, FL, 
KTUL Tulsa, OK 
KTUP Tupelo, MS Regional ARPT 
KTXK Texarkana, AR 
KTYR Tyler, TX 
KTYS McGhee-Tyson Airport, Knoxville,  TN 
KUBS Lowndes County Airport, Columbus, MS   
KUCY Union City, TN 
KUOX Oxford, MS 
KVKS Vicksburg, MS 
KWRB Robins AFB, Warner Robins, GA 
KWRI McGuire AFB, Wrightstown, NJ 
LBL Liberal VORTAC, KS   
LBY Eaton VORTAC, Hattiesburg, MS 
LCH Lake Charles VORTAC, Lake Charles , LA 
LDK Crimson VORTAC, Tuscaloosa, AL  
M13 Pearl River ARPT,  Poplarville, MS 
M41 Holly Springs Airport, MS 
M51 Oktibbeha Airport, Starkville, MS 
MHZ     Magnolia VORTAC, Jackson, MS 
MON Monticello VOR, Monticello, AR 
OKW Brookwood VORTAC,  Brookwood , AL 
OTB Tupelo VOR/DME, MS  
PCU Picayune VOR/DME, MS  
PXV Pocket City VORTAC, Evansville, IN 
ROQ Ruston NDB, LA 
RQR Reserve VOR/DME, LA  
RZO Marengo NDB,  Demopolis, AL 
SQS Sidon VORTAC, MS  
SWB Sawmill VOR/DME, Winnfield, LA 
SZW Seminole VORTAC, Tallahassee, FL 
THJ Laurel, MS  NDB 
UJM Marvell VOR/DME, Helena, AR 
VHP Brickyard VORTAC, IN 
VUZ Vulcan VORTAC, Birmingham, AL 
VXV Volunteer VORTAC,  Knoxville, TN 
ZUN Zuni VORTAC, Zuni Pueblo, NM 

 


